

**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

No. 893 MDA 2017

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellee,

v.

WILLIAM DIAZ,

Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT WILLIAM DIAZ

Appeal from Order of the Court of Common Pleas
of Lebanon County, Pennsylvania dated April 24, 2017

Andrew Christy
Pa. I.D. No. 322053
Mary Catherine Roper
Pa. I.D. No. 71107
American Civil Liberties Union
of Pennsylvania
P.O. Box 60173
Philadelphia, PA 19102
215-592-1513 x138
achristy@aclupa.org
mroper@aclupa.org

Jacqueline M. Lesser
Pa. I.D. No. 204622
Kevin M. Bovard
Pa. I.D. No. 310818
Baker & Hostetler LLP
2929 Arch Street – 12th Fl.
Philadelphia, PA 19104
215-568-3300
jlesser@bakerlaw.com
kbovard@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT1

 A. The Court of Common Pleas abused its discretion when it implicitly held that Mr. Diaz had the ability to pay his past due fines and costs, a purge amount set by the court, and \$100 per month in the future.1

 B. Mr. Diaz did not waive his right to counsel.3

 C. This Court should provide clear guidance to Pennsylvania’s trial courts.5

CONCLUSION7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Barrett v. Barrett</i> , 368 A.2d 616 (Pa. 1977).....	2
<i>Carnley v. Cochran</i> , 369 U.S. 506 (1962).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Farmer</i> , 466 A.2d 677 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1983)	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Gaskin</i> , 472 A.2d 1154 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1984)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Grant</i> , 323 A.2d 354 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1974)	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Houtz</i> , 856 A.2d 119 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2004)	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Lepre</i> , 18 A.3d 1225 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2011)	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Neal</i> , 563 A.2d 1236 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1989)	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Ruiz</i> , 470 A.2d 1010 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1984).....	6
<i>Fuller v. Oregon</i> , 417 U.S. 40 (1974).....	6
<i>Gerlitzki v. Feldser</i> , 307 A.2d 307 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1973) (en banc).....	3
Pa.R.Crim.P. 121.....	4
Pa.R.Crim.P. 122.....	4
Pa.R.Crim.P. 706.....	2, 6
<i>Rice v. Olson</i> , 324 U.S. 786 (1945)	5
<i>Stein Enterprises, Inc. v. Golla</i> , 426 A.2d 1129 (Pa. 1981)	6
